
BIGFORK LAND USE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Draft Minutes Thursday, February 21, 2019

Bethany Lutheran Church – Downstairs

Member Shelley Gonzales called the meeting to order at 4:07 p.m.

Present: Committee members: Shelley Gonzales, Chany Ockert, Lou McGuire and Alex Olson.
Public: 32 members. Planning and Zoning: Rachel Ezell, Eric Mack and Mark Mussman.

The agenda was adopted (m/s, Ockert/McGuire) unanimous

Approval of draft minutes dated January 31, 2019 (m/s, McGuire/Ockert) unanimous

Administrator’s report and announcements:
Sign-in sheet with e-mail address. Draft minutes and documents are posted on the County
website: flathead.mt.gov/planning_zoning. Click on: meeting information. Member Ockert has
contacted a student at Flathead Valley Community College who is interested in becoming our
recording secretary. She will contact acting secretary Gonzales for details.

Public Comment:
None

Applications:
FZC-10-01: A zone change request from Robert W. & Christi S. Young for properties located at
1185 and 1195 Highway 83 in Bigfork, MT within the Bigfork Zoning District. The proposal
would change the zoning on two parcels containing approximately 1.5 acres from CCC-1
(Commercial Country Corner-Class I) to B-2 (General Business).

Staff Report:
Eric Mack presented the report. There have been 4 agency comments with no concerns and no
public comments. The application does not comply with the Bigfork Neighborhood Plan with
the text and the map for County Commercial Corner. The B-2 zoning is more compatible with
the commercial designation and the current use and surrounding area.

Q. Gonzales: Is there adequate parking for the current use? A. Mack: That is not part of our
evaluation for use.
Q. Gonzales: Do they comply with the setback requirements? A. Mack: The buildings have
been there for a long time and are grandfathered so they would it would be grandfathered with
the proposed zoning.
Q. McGuire: Changing the zoning would not set them under the requirements of the new
zoning? A. Mack: Only if they expand the buildings.
Q. Gonzales: Is that the same type of analysis on the lot coverage which is currently 40%? A.
Mack: There is no maximum lot coverage in B-2 zoning.
Q. Ockert: Was there any potential uses that the applicant explored with you? A. Mack: No.
Q. Ockert: Do you know if there is any planned sale of the property? A. Mack: Nothing was
mentioned and that is not part of our review.



Applicant Report:
The applicant was not in attendance. The applicant’s son-in-law Mark Herman represented the
applicant. The reason for the zone change request is because there is the restaurant, a small
apartment and office buildings. The zone change would allow create permitted use for all these
buildings. There is no intent to sell the property.

Q. Gonzales: Is there any way that the parking lot could be reconfigured at the corner of Echo
Lake Road and Highway 83, as large trucks parked there block the line of sight west on Highway
83 and create a dangerous traffic hazard? A. Herman: I am not sure what the setback
requirement is, but I will pass on your concerns to the applicant. There have been accidents
there that have affected the employees.

Public Agency Comments:
None

Public Comment:
None

Staff Reply:
None

Applicant Reply:
None

Committee Discussion:
McGuire stated that zoning changes solely for compliance purposes can later result in
unexpected uses by the property owner. I do not see the logic in making zone change when the
current use on the property is grandfathered, and just because we have approved a zone change
in this area, I do not believe we need to do it all the time.

Gonzales stated that in the initial 1993 Bigfork Neighborhood Plan, a new Commercial Country
Corner designation was created for outlying areas for the zoning district. Over time and with
growth, the uses in this area have changed and perhaps the map and text designation need to be
amended. We see in Finding of Fact #1, the application does not comply for just that reason.
However, she stated that she could support the zone change despite the lack of compliance.

Ockert stated she is not concerned with the change in uses at the corner. Olson asked for
clarification between the designation and zoning.

Gonzales asked Mussman, what is the process for asking Montana Department of Transportation
to change the light at the intersection of Echo Lake Road and Highway 83 from a blinking
yellow to a red/green stoplight? Mussman: The county could investigate it.

McGuire asked if the lot size in compliance for B-2 zoning? Mack: Yes.
McGuire stated that she is opposed to B-2 zoning creep.



Findings of Fact:
Ockert moved to adopt the Findings of Fact, motion was seconded by Gonzales. The motion
passed with three in favor (Olson, Ockert, Gonzales). McGuire abstained.

Committee Discussion and Vote:
A motion to forward a recommendation to the Planning Board to approve FZC 19-01, was made
by Olson and seconded by Ockert. There were no additional comments. The motion passed with
three in favor (Olson, Ockert, Gonzales). McGuire opposed.

The Planning Board will hear the application on Wednesday, March 13, 2019, at 6p.m., in the 2nd

floor conference room of the South Campus building at 40 11th Street West, Kalispell, MT.

FPP-18-12: A request from Bigfork 26, LLC with technical assistance from Carstens and
Associates for preliminary plat approval of “The Settlement”, a subdivision proposal to create 11
commercial lots and 68 residential lots on approximately 68 acres within the Bigfork Zoning
District. The applicant is proposing to connect to Bigfork Water and Sewer District and access
would be from Highway 35. The property is located at 7645 MT Highway 35, near Bigfork, MT
and is zoned B-2 (General Business) and R-2 (One Family Limited Residential). The property
can legally be described as the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and all that portion of
the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter lying North and East of that certain right-of-way
deeded to the State of Montana as recorded on October 3, 1935, in book 218, Page 537, all in
Section 24, Township 27 North, Range 20 West, P.M.M., Flathead County, Montana.

Staff Report:
Rachel Ezell presented the staff report. She stated that it is an 8-phase subdivision with 3
commercial and 5 residential phases with access to Hwy 35 for 10 commercial lots and 68
residential lots. MDT has been contacted and is communicating for the most appropriate
approaches. See Condition #24 related to the MDT approach and design permits. Bigfork Fire
has been contacted and Wells Court will be re-designed for emergency vehicles. See Conditions
#2 and #22 for subdivision design related to Bigfork Fire concerns. The parkland is 3.19 acres
adjacent but not including the pond.

Q. Gonzales – Who is the declarant, John Edwards?
A. Ezell – Ask the representatives.

Q. Olson – Who is Bigfork 26 and partners?
A. Representative – It doesn’t matter.

Gonzales – Corrected two typos. Page 18 (May 11, 2019) and page 19 date for Neighborhood
plan (June 2, 2009).

Q. Gonzales – In the environmental assessment, it shows the 10 commercial lots will be 4-plex
multi-family apartments, which would add up to 115 more residential units to the subdivision.
A. Ezell – They can only have uses in B-2.



Q. Olson – For the parkland, will it be dedicated to the county and will the county maintain it?
A. Ezell – No. It will not be dedicated to the county. It will be maintained by the homeowners
association.

Q. McGuire – FWP is recommending fencing the water and wetlands to protect from dogs and
cats. If so, is there still enough parkland?
A. Ezell – The parkland cannot be water or wetlands. It must be useable land.

Q. Olson – Would the Commissioners consider the dedicated parkland or cash-in-lieu because
we are losing land that is in high demand?
A. Ezell – No. The Commissioners will waive and instead it will be dedicated to the
Homeowners Association.

Q. Gonzales – The traffic analysis was done in November and not for the additional 115
residential units for the 4-plexes. Are there guarantees for the road to widen and for turn-offs?
A. Ezell – It is being studied by MDT and will take 3 years for the final plat. MDT would prefer
the multi-family 4-plexes because it is less variable than other uses. MDT must give approval.

Q. McGuire – The report states an increase of 29 students. Won’t there be more students for the
subdivision and for the multi-family 4-plexes?
A. Ezell – There will be impacts to the school listed in the Findings of Fact #5.

Q. Olson – How will the FWP request be handled?
A. Ezell – It can be amended in the Findings of Fact and forwarded to the Planning Board.

Q. Olson – For the re-vegetation, how will the request be handled?
A. Ezell – It can be a condition or in the Findings of Fact.

Q. Olson – Can MDT place a traffic signal at Chapman Hill?
A. Ezell – It will be a phased subdivision. Each phase will require that continued MDT
requirements be met.

Applicant Report:
The applicant was not in attendance. The applicant’s representative Mark Carstens represented
the applicant. The subdivision will be phased based on time and economic need. The balance of
the property at each phase will be in the condition it is now. The application has been submitted
to MDT and MDT will correspond with time and design criteria within a month. Bigfork Fire
has been communicated with and have come to a consensus for the Wells Court common area.
FWP concerns will be incorporated into the HOA agreement. Bike trails will be maintained.
There will not be 4-plexes on the commercial lots; it was simply easily for water and sewer
usage analysis.

Q. McGuire – Who is the applicant, Bigfork 26?
A. Carstens – This is still in flux with considerations from several.

Q. McGuire – Are the partners the Eslicks?



A. Carstens – No. Vincent Grillo is the registered agent.

Q. Ockert – Do you have estimates for lot and homes with the bylaws requirements of 1400 sq. ft
and 2 car garages and no metal roofs with these lot sizes?
A. Carstens – We have priced it at $259,000 to $299,000 with lots priced as $65,000 and
$125/sq. ft. construction costs.

Q. Ockert – I had conversations with local realtors in looking at the bylaws requirements who
stated the likely price would start at $400,000. I also had a conversation with Habitat for
Humanity. They stated that 900 sq. ft. for 2 bedroom and 1250 sq. ft. for a 3 to 4-bedroom homes
would be the maximum for affordability. Have you had conversations with Habitat for
Humanity?
A. Carstens – No.

Q. Ockert – Have you done a housing assessment to identify a realistic price and housing for the
average Bigfork resident?
A. Carstens – No. We were informed by our group that this subdivision will be marketed for
those in homes now and will be for migration within the community to sell their existing home
and buy a home in the subdivision.

Q. Gonzales – The price point hasn’t been $125/sq. ft. for several years in Bigfork. For a bare-
bones construction, it is $150/sq. ft. to $190/sq. ft. Will the developer be building out all of the
houses?
A. Carstens – No. The developer will not have designs. The lots will be marketed and there may
be some consistency.

Q. Ockert – For $259,000 to $299,000, who are the builders? Are they in Polson?
A. Carstens – We asked builders from Bigfork for prices on homes, including split level homes,
for sizes of 1400 to 1700 sq. ft.

Q. Ockert – The median household income in Bigfork is $55,000. The median household
income for ages 25 to 44 is $46,000. Why do you have a minimum sq. ft. and 2-car garage
requirement? Why not allow for a smaller sq. ft and not requiring a 2-car garage?
A. Carstens – This subdivision is not the answer to every Bigfork predicament. Our goal is to
target those that want a 2-car garage.

Q. Ockert – Have you contacted local employers to find out what the housing needs of their
employees – teachers, bank tellers, forest service - are?
A. Carstens – No. We have not talked to businesses. We have not looked at the social aspects.
Our focus has been MDT and the legal compliance to subdivisions.

Q. Ockert - Would you consider seeking a zone change to R-3 or R-4 to allow a variety of lot
sizes to address affordability?
A. Carstens. No. We are working within the existing R-2.

Q. Olson – How would the 100 feet vegetative area be implemented?



A. Carstens – We would have easements and it would not affect lot sizes, only use restrictions.
FWP stated that they wanted fences for the pond and the lots should be left in a more open
condition.

Q. Olson – What about cats and dogs?
A. Carstens – We intend to incorporate any of the concerns raised by FWP into the bylaws.

Q. Ockert – I’m concerned about the subdivision being built out; the developer not being able to
afford it; and we are left with a bankrupted subdivision.
A. Carstens – It is a phased subdivision and the balance of the property at each phase will be left
in its current condition.

Q. McGuire – If traffic lights are required, who will cover the expenses? The developer or MDT?
A. Carstens – The costs will be borne by the subdivider.

Q. Ockert – You mentioned the group? Was Vincent Grillo a part of that group? Who are the
other folks involved in giving input for the market affordability cost?
A. Carstens - In the preliminary study for engineering, all road design, infrastructure, water and
sewer, power, phone, dry utilities and development costs were costed out by the group and
consultants.

Q. Ockert – We did a zone change on the Jewel Basin apartments and Vincent Grillo was
involved. The Jewel Basin apartments, which at $1,250/month for a 2-bedroom apartment, plus
electrical and water, for an average tenant for $1,500/month total cost, is not affordable for
Bigfork. Who are the folks involved in the market analysis and what is needed?
A. Carstens – Housing of affordable cost is a matter of perspective and a moving target. We
know builders comfortably build $125/sq. ft. It is a matter of perspective. We have provided a
subdivision review that is in legal compliance and regulations for MDT and DEQ.

Q. Ockert – We have the Bigfork Neighborhood Plan. Our job is to review the subdivision based
on the Neighborhood Plan. Goal #7 is that we will promote affordable housing; encourage and
promote affordable housing; and Goal #5 promoting population diversity; and Policy #5.1 that
we promote an environment that encourages young adults and families to reside in the Bigfork
neighborhood. Since the applicant and the registered agent Vincent Grillo is not here, I am
asking you to find out if this has the elements of the Neighborhood plan.
A. Carstens – I was not aware of the Bigfork Neighborhood Plan.

Q. McGuire – The bylaws list HOA fees, what is your projection for HOA fees and utilities?
A. Carstens – We do not have a precise costing of utilities, but only the future knows.

Q. Gonzales – Will there be a change in the speed limit through MDT with the traffic change?
A. Carstens – The speed is 55 mph in the design criteria.

Q. Gonzales – The last application with the approved zone change was for an RV park where big
RVs would be in a 50 mile/hour zone and trying to turn into the park.
A. Carstens – Yes, the impact depends on what we build. We were told that this is a 55 mile/hour



zone. We would support 35 mph. We will work with MDT within the design criteria.

Q. Gonzales – MDT has been amenable to changes in speed limits with public input.

Q. McGuire – Will you have high speed turn-offs?
A. Carstens – We are designing high speed turn-offs and slow down lanes for public safety and
health.

Q. Gonzales – We received a public question related to Internet and phone. The adjacent
subdivision does not have cable or Internet. Will Internet and phone be adequate?
A. Carstens – Agreed. That is an issue.

Q. Olson – Will there be a left turn lane?
A. Carstens – There will be a left turn lane and the number of feet. MDT will give design criteria
in a month.

Q. McGuire to Ezell - Once the preliminary plat is approved, will the later phases come back to
BLUAC?
A. Ezell – No, the future phases will not come back to BLUAC. This is the opportunity for
BLUAC to give conditions for the final plat.

Public Agency Comments:

Lloyd Ross of Bigfork Water and Sewer stated the application was submitted and the subdivision
will be welcome into the district.

Q. Gonzales – Was the commercial lot analysis based on multi-family 4-plexes?
A. Ross – Yes.

Mark Thiry, Fire Chief of Bigfork Fire Department, stated the application was highly scrutinized
and looked at the housing and density. He confirmed the Wells Court redesigned to be adequate
for emergency vehicles. He would like the developers to consider acreage for public safety and a
new fire station in this prime location.

Public Comment:

Rebekah King, 33581 Cherry Lane, appreciates the stated price point and would like the
developer to commit to a percentage of the subdivision to be dedicated to affordable housing.
The developer should contact Habitat for Humanity or Northwest Montana Community Land
Trust. The last applicant who requested the zone change for the commercial lots committed that
those lots would be characteristic of Bigfork.

Barbara Maxwell, P O Box 1942, is discouraged that the owners (Eslicks) and the applicants are
not represented. The representatives stated they will meet the minimal requirements of
subdivision regulations, but they have no understanding of the Bigfork Neighborhood Plan and



how the community [subdivision] will be a part of the community. She is concerned about the
affordability of housing and would like to see more communication. She does not appreciate
being stonewalled on the applicants and that the representative would not reveal who Bigfork 26
is. It is important for Bigfork to be a better place to live for all income levels.

Paul Eslick, 300 Swan Highway, has the adjacent property and is concerned with the influx of
neighbors next to a working farm of hay and cows. He would like the developer to consider a
cost-share agreement for fencing the 2/3 to 3/4-mile shared property line.

Edd Blackler, 33435 Quarter Circle Way, states this part of the highway is one of the most
dangerous and is asking for an accident. He would like the developer to find a way for an access
point to Hwy 83/Swan Highway. This area is also the gateway to Bigfork. He would prefer the
owners place this land into a conservation easement. If this subdivision goes forward, he would
like more than a 60-foot setback for a visual buffer with greenery.

Jamie Wentzel, 1334 Ponderosa Drive, is concerned about the traffic study that is not represented
of the actual traffic in the summer months. She is concerned about the number of children stated
in the application and its implication of only 15 homes with children. With that number, the
subdivision is not meant to be affordable to families. Because this is the gateway to Bigfork, she
would like to see a visual buffer of greenery.

Peggy Brewer, 527 Swan River Road, would like the owners to consider a conservation
easement. She is concerned with this subdivision and does not believe this subdivision fits the
character and open space of Bigfork.

Steve Ricci, 275 Swan Highway, states that the housing must be affordable so that employers
can hire people. He agrees with the visual buffer.

Kim Rose, P O Box 583, states, as a small business owner and as someone who works with low-
income families, that she is concerned that the 1400 square feet and 2 car garages in the bylaws
will not allow Bigfork residents and employees live there. The 4-plexes in Jewel Basin is not
affordable housing. She questions the numbers for the construction costs. She would like the
developer to fit the criteria for lower income families.

Staff Reply:

No additional comments. The HOA bylaws are required for the final plat and the CCRs can be
amended.

Applicant Reply:

The representative apologized for not involving Bigfork in the subdivision planning and is
simply working with the zoning in place. Each phase of the subdivision will be reviewed by
MDT with additional conditions.

Committee Discussion:



Ockert stated for the record that she sent a letter to Bigfork 26 at their principal office in
California as listed with the Montana Secretary of State. The letter requested their attendance
since this subdivision marks a major change for Bigfork and questions can only be asked at the
BLUAC meeting. There was no other ex parte communication with the applicant. There was no
communication with the other committee members about this application before the BLUAC
meeting. The letter is attached along with the correspondence about the letter with the
committee chair.

Findings of Fact:

Finding of Fact #4 shall be amended to “Impacts to the transportation networks are anticipated
but appear to be acceptable as conditioned…”

McGuire moved to approve. Olson seconded. 3 – 0. Ockert abstained.

Finding of Fact #5 shall be amended to “Impacts to mail delivery are acceptable…” “Impacts to
schools are not acceptable because the Bigfork elementary schools are at or above capacity…”

Olson moved to approve amended Finding of Fact. Gonzales seconded. 3-0 Ockert abstained.

Finding of Fact #7 shall be amended to “…within an unacceptable response time by the Flathead
Sheriff’s Office…”

McGuire moved to approve amended Finding of Fact. Gonzales seconded. 3-0. Ockert abstained.

Finding of Fact #17 shall be amended to “located on the final plat to satisfy applicable
requirements of Montana Department of Transportation, Montana Subdivision…”

Olson moved to approve amended Finding of Fact. McGuire seconded. 3-0 Ockert abstained.

Finding of Fact #19 shall be amended to strike phrase “neighborhood plan.”

McGuire moved to approve amended Finding of Fact. Gonzales seconded. 3-0 Ockert abstained.

Add Finding of Fact #20. The proposal does not comply with the Bigfork Neighborhood Plan
because it does not meet:

Goal 5, Policy 1 for “an environment that encourages young adults and families to reside in
the Bigfork Planning Area;”

Goal 7, Policy 1 to “promote affordable housing;”

Goal 7, Policy 4 to “encourage and support affordable housing.”

Ockert moved to approve additional Finding of Fact. McGuire seconded. Unanimous.



Gonzales moved to adopt Findings of Fact as amended. Olson seconded. 3-0 Ockert abstained.

Conditions

Condition #6 shall be amended to include, “all utilities, including telephone, cable and
Internet…”

McGuire moved to approve amended condition. Gonzales seconded. 3-0 Ockert abstained.

Committee Discussion and Vote:

Ockert moved to forward a recommendation to decline application FPP-18-12 to the Planning
Board. Motion was seconded by McGuire.

McGuire stated the proposal does not address the Bigfork Neighborhood Plan. She is
disappointed the applicant was not in attendance to answer questions. She is concerned with the
impact on the schools.

Ockert has concerns about the lot sizes, zoning and whether the developers will work with
affordable housing entities. The Bigfork Neighborhood Plan and BLUAC acts to give that
community input. Experts in affordable housing have higher costs per square foot.

Olson concerned about affordable housing.

Gonzales has issues with the traffic. She is not comfortable with the stated density and concerned
about the possibility of a zone change for 4-plexes since the application includes analysis for
multifamily 4-plexes.

Vote: 3 in favor of forwarding a recommendation to decline proposal (McGuire, Gonzales,
Ockert). 1 opposed (Olson). Motion passed.

The Planning Board will hear the application on Wednesday, March 13, 2019, at 6p.m., in the 2nd

floor conference room of the South Campus building at 40 11th Street West, Kalispell, MT.

Old Business:
None

New Business:
None

Adjourn:
The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by:
Shelley Gonzales, acting secretary and Chany Ockert, member


